

*Shiv*

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
CIVIL APPLICATION NO.762 OF 2015
IN
SECOND APPEAL NO.49 OF 2015**

Parvatibai Mahadev Patil (Decd)

Through LRs

... Applicant

V/s.

Shankar Gopal Gavand

... Respondent

Mr. S.V. Pitre i/b Mr. Mahesh Subramaniam for the Applicant.

Mr. Manjeet Lotankar i/b Mr. Rahul More for the Respondent.

CORAM : S. M. MODAK, J.

DATED : 11TH AUGUST 2022.

PC:-

1. Seen the judgment dated 31st July 2014 passed in Civil Appeal No.13 of 2006. As this Court now presided over by me has delivered that judgment, at the relevant time being the Principal District Judge Raigad at Alibag, this Second Appeal cannot be heard by this Court presided over by me. Hence it be placed before the Court having assignment in such contingency.
2. It is submitted that Second Appeal No.231 of 2019 is also between same parties and today, it is not listed. There is prayer for tagging said Second Appeal with present Second Appeal.
3. Parties can make such request before the appropriate Court.

(S. M. MODAK, J.)