



*Swapnil*

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION  
SECOND APPEAL NO. 49 OF 2015**

Parvatibai Mahadeo Patil (since  
Deceased Through Legal Heirs) ...Appellants  
Vs.  
Shankar Gopal Gavand. ... Respondent

Mr. Kamlesh Mali for the for the appellants.

Mr. Rahul Madan More a/w. Mr. Sumedh S. Gaikwad for the  
respondent.

**CORAM : GAURI GODSE, J.**

**DATE : 8<sup>th</sup> MAY 2026**

**ORDER :**

1. Learned counsel for the appellant submits that in view of the consent terms filed by the parties in the connected Second Appeal No. 231 of 2019, learned counsel for the appellant seeks leave to withdraw this second appeal.
2. Leave granted.
3. The second appeal is disposed of as withdrawn.
4. Pending applications, if any, are disposed of as infructuous.

**[GAURI GODSE, J.]**